» o

|
Ny CITY OF

YO R K L/c’fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Nimmo, Moore and B Watson
Date: Monday, 11 December 2006
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
5 & 7 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



5. The Determination of an Application by Carol Ann Temple
for Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary
Premises Licence in respect of The Woodman, 16 Main
Street, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RB (CYC-008938)

If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer
Legal Services
Applicant
Representors
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 10.00
am on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting

All the reports
[...]
hereby caused.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 5

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points
raised in the report.

The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present their case.

The Applicant (or their rep
[...]
ision will then be
communicated in writing to the Applicant and Representors within 3 working
days of the hearing. There can be no further questions or statements.

For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is unable to
make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision will be made within 5
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held. The Democracy Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer
required and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made.

The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against the
determination made.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 11 December 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for The Woodman, 16 Main Street, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RB

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Application reference number: CYC-008938

3. Name of applicant: Carol Ann Temple

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of premises licence

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is: a) to extend existing
licensed hours for the sale of alcohol; b) to provide regulated entertainment
consisting of films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music and
provision of facilities for making music and dancing; c) to provide late night
refreshment; d) to remove all embedded restrictions listed in Annex 1 of the
current premises licence.

Background
6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.
8. A table detailing existing hours and proposed hours is attached at Annex 3.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

9. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives
would be met as follows:

10. The prevention of crime and disorder: CCTV will be fitted if required.

11. Public safety: Premises are subject of a regulatory reform (fire safety) audit.
Children’s play equipment in garden subject to regular inspection.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 10

The prevention of public nuisance: Inner door to lobby and all windows to
remain closed when entertainment being provided. Applicant is aware of noise
issues which could emerge. Music to be reduced to quieter ‘wind down’ music
for last 30 minutes. Appropriate notices to be displayed at all exits requesting
customers to be quiet.

The protection of children from harm: Requirements of the Licensing Act 2003
will be complied with.

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation has been received from the following responsible authority
relating to this application. This is attached at Annex 4 and summarised below:

Environmental Protection Unit make representation on the grounds of public
nuisance and ask that the following conditions be attached to the licence if the
variation to the licence is granted; 1) Noise from the operation of amplified
music or regulated entertainment originating from on the premise shall be
inaudible within noise sensitive premises. 2) All windows shall be kept shut
during the operation of amplification equipment and regulated entertainment.
3) During the operation of amplification equipment and regulated entertainment
all external doors shall be kept shut when not in use, with the exception to the
front door that may remain open during opening hours providing that the inside
porch is kept shut when not in use.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
5 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 6.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 7 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 8. Nineteen
representations were received from the Main Street area, 4 from Church Lane,
2 from Ebor Court, and one each from Acaster Lane, Chantry Lane, Croft



20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Page 11

Court. An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person
living in the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in
that vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body
representing persons involved in such businesses.

Five representations received from interested parties were not deemed to be
relevant as they were not considered to be in the vicinity of the premises. This
decision was made by the Head of Licensing and Regulation in consultation
with the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services under the terms of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the City of York Council delegation scheme.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one 
[...]
hol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there
for the purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the
consumption of liquor so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their
employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises.

Children

2. No person under fourteen shall be allowed in the bar of the licensed premises
during the permitted hours unless one of the following applies:

a) He is the child of the holder of the premises licence.

b) He resides in the premises, but is not employed there.

c¢) He is in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the
premises which is not a bar and to or from which there is no other convenient means
of access or egress.

d) The bar is in railway refreshment rooms or other premises constructed, fitted and
intended to be used bona fide for any purpose to which the holding of the licence is
merely ancillary.

In this condition bar includes any place exclusively or mainly used for the sale and
consumption of intoxicating liquor, but does not include a bar at any time when it is
usual in the premises in question for it to be, and it is -

1) set apart for the service of table meals, and

i1) not used for the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor otherwise than to persons
having table meals there and for consumption by such persons as an ancillary to his
meal.

Credit Sales

3. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied for consumption on the premises
unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied. This condition,
however, shall not apply:

a) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption at a meal supplied at the same
time, is consumed with the meal and is paid for together with the meal, or

b) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption by a person residing in the
premises or his guests and is paid for together with his accommodation, or

c) If the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor is to any canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or to an
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces.

Late Night Refreshment



Page 19

Annex 1

The licence holder may also provide and permit the consumption of late night
refreshment for a period of 30 minutes after the permitted hours set out above.

Recorded Music

Recorded music may be played throughout the premises without limitation in line
with previous provisions as set out in Section 182 of the Licensing Act 1964.

Private Entertainment

As the provisions of the Private Places of Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1967 was
previously adopted and applied throughout the City of York Council area, private
entertainment for gain may be provided throughout the premises without limitation by

virtue of the previous Justices Licence.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

None

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

For and on behalf of
The Director of Neighbourhood Services
Variation)

Licensing & Regulatory Services
9 St Leonard’s Place

York

Y01 7ET

Date: 22/09/2005
19/10/2006 (Transfer & DPS

Phone: 01904 551521

Fax: 01904 551590

Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk
Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing




Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

‘& CITY OF
YORK CITY OF YORK COUNC Al
COUNSIL Licensing & Regulatory Services, 8 St Leonards  Yark, Y01 TET

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completng this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure YOUr answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for your reconds.

ol [ 5 — “
Iw%ﬁ?ﬂﬁhm ..... /;f'f-?_”’f(yf—"'—_ ..... insert name{s] of applicant) being the premises

licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number ! CYC COEFSE

Part 1 - Premises Details

i

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordinance survey map reference or description
T (Ebman] TN

L b AL BrS ST =7 |
4 G TRl S

Pnsttowri Vﬁ(fﬁ: Post code X:? 23 2/{9_&9

Telephone number of premizes (if any) (f?f?{f.??c -7 ) 6 '@S?
Non domestic rateable value of premises £ ‘7; Z757) o
y

Part 2 — Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number & ?7/;./_' TeSrTo7TR

Email address (optional} ‘
- Vf/f Other title '
hlr Mrs Mizs Ms ifor examphe, Rey)
Sumame First narmes

|

TEmgE 1 coen. Al




Page 22

Current postal address — |
if different from
premises address

Past Town Pasteads

Part 2 - Variation

Pleasze tick + yesg:
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? ﬁ

=

If 5000 or maore people attend the premises at any one time please state the number {
axpacted to attand H

Day Month  Year

If not do when do you want the varation 1o take effect
fram?

Fleasa describa briefly the I'Iatl.:lr'l; of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)

) SAE oF Mcarn )

2 Plaiiiind g Rarun Az RNBLEmMa7

) onlian] W LATE NegHs EBATNT
SorddAwt — THHEHH skl VE 00 bt To Of Wy
(b € SATWELA  10-Cotwm 7o 02 el
NEW Fepls DE Al Coplesd 1T avE |
ot fer il Te [alidt AT O2 -ObAS

K £t b)) Ketrheezeandld SeraeeD
IN AwWEX L JF 7HE Coldery i S
LAENCE




Part 4 - Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to changs if the
application to vary is successful.

Please tick v yes

Provision of regulated entertainment

g piay (if ticking yes, fill in box &) W
B) films {if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if icking yes, fill in box C) u/
d boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in bo
[...]
-mﬁf;.&f éu‘:f.d g

| have enclosed tha premises licence

| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence Bl

Please tick »" yes
T

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licenca, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or ralevant part of the premises licence




P

Page 32 GIY oF vani
24 00T g
-l':e“k__l.-':h.-l_:‘—}
Describe any additional steps

you Intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
resuit of the proposed variation:

) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) (please read guidancs note 9)

beertife & flezisrmer Sy futber Arinid G2

VAT COEONT Aitenes gintd ondedl. i
f\L’&Q‘L@fﬁ} AT,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
No tird7 ey L E(fder fﬂ‘feﬁ‘l{r{—ﬂ AHEET bt
N Viee AaE G i [Reguonre) By sgrAee
Pefr 5. eC7V fpin. B Lvten e Le&gfinler

&) Public safety

| feomid ARe skrete P R st L
(Pilte SPE"Ts ) MBr7 A7 Tot TOME® . Sranmvck
REZPudeD oo Lol cteees Koigiiy MET

Crtredeyfy Wby D fudn7 /o G Sbrzr 75
W = O Y g

d) The prevention of public nulsance

IS Dol Ty AIBEY @ Arel tpnBond 7o Lorton!
CA_ 5 WV DNTEL T i M ENT BeonG (i),
APt ChlT Fonrile JF ATTFE 12,850 hifrctt Codt/ibs
YR G E . MU To Be L) 7o &”ﬂ-—'r&“f@f.‘fwgﬂ D
| fad - AT Zo Mund . NN e a arTicel 7o L
| f@x%&#ﬁ'ﬁt} ﬁﬁ;ﬁf: . ’ % --;'.r'il-ii" T ADE S ?’?c-:g& Pl

&) The protection of children from harm )
/ZEJ’-'Q’L{'M{ NS (fF cccsrenl FCT 20T Ldet LE|
CAOMUfLe ey WITH. Fre (ol Snries . |

N tHRT 7o Conbe cmteknl JIR Corredbe.




Page 33 B

e R i |
T ey . 1,
':J [ ' 'EI 1
Pleaze tick v ;93—
| have made or enclosed payment of the fee
* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to respansible autharities and athers where

applicable
+ | understand that | must now advartise my applicaticn
| have enclesad the premises licence or ralevant part of it or expianation
* understand that if | do not comely with the abave reguirements my application will be rejacted

<ER
[...]
 of dance

h) Anything of similar
description to (e), (f) or (g)

Provision of entertainment
facilities:

i) Making music

J) Dancing

k) Entertainment of similar
description to (i) or (j)

Provision of late night
refreshment:

Up to 30 minutes after the
permitted hours set out above

Hours premises open to public:




Page 36

Annex 3

Proposed trading period - Woodman

LICENSABLE ACTIVITY DAYS TIMES

Supply of alcohol: Sunday to Thursday 10:00-01:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00-02:00
Seasonal variations and non-
standard timings:
Christmas Eve & New Year’s 10:00-02:00
Eve

Regulated Entertainment:

a) Plays

b) Films As alcohol hours

¢) Indoor Sporting Events As alcohol hours

d) Boxing or Wrestling

e) Live music As alcohol hours

f) Recorded music As alcohol hours

g) Performance of dance

h) Anything of similar As alcohol hours

description to (e), (f) or (g)

Provision of entertainment

facilities:

i) Making music As alcohol hours

j) Dancing As alcohol hours

k) Entertainment of similar

description to (i) or (j)

Provision of late night Sunday to Thursday 23:00-01:00

refreshment: Friday & Saturday 23:00-02:00
Christmas Eve & New Year’s 23:00-02:00

Eve

Hours premises open to public:

Premises to close 30 minutes
after the last permitted sale of
alcohol




Page 37

Delarenzo, Craig
—
From: Delorenzo, Craig
Sent: 21 November 2006 1419
To: Cooke, Leslay
Cc: Cockerill, Janice
Subject: Woodsman Inn

The Environmental Protection Unit would like to make representations regarding this application as we have received
complaints regarding noise from this premises,

| have written to Ms Caral Temple to discuss my concerns regarding noise and have highlightad my suggestions to

reduce the impact that later hours will have cn nearby residents. The following actions have baen recommended and
could be attached to the variation of the licensa:

1. Noise from the operation of amplified music or regulated entertainment originating from on
the premises shall be inaudible within noise sensitive premises.

2. All windows shall be kept shut during the operation of amplification equipment and
regulated entertainment.

3. During the operation of amplification equipment and regulated entertainment All external
doors shall be kept shut when nol in use. With exception to the front door that may remain

open during opening hours providing that the inside porch door is kept shut when not in
use.

Craig Delorenzo
Environmenial Protection Officer
Environmental Frotection Unit

X1544 : w B
Yy s



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

=3 8 g e Mai Street

ia b GUl Bishopthorpe
York
CITY OF YORK Y023 2RB
DEDS
31 0CI 1006 29" October 2006

RECEIVED

Dear Sirs,

Re: Obijection to new licensing proposals for Woodman pub, Main Street, Bishopthorpe

I am writing to object to plans by the Woodman pub in Bishopthorpe to extend its licensing
hours, including more live music entertainment.

My objection relates to the preventioﬁ of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance.

We already have a problem with criminal activity taking place in the long garden areas at the
back of the pub. I have reported damage to our fence and hedges in our garden to the police
on several occasions. We believe this is being caused by customers of the Woodman
trespassing and causing damage late at night. This activity will only increase with increased
opening hours. Late night revellers have also been responsible for smashing the butchers’
window, which is opposite the Woodman, and there is regularly rowdy behaviour on Main
Street after the pubs close.

Bishopthorpe is a quiet residential village which has been granted conservation status. It is
also very family-friendly, with many young children living in the centre of the village on
Main Street. So an increase in rowdy, 
[...]
tions

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: S4
general duties of licensing authorities; s17 application for premises licence; s18
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of
application; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paragraphs 5.47 Steps to promote the licensing objectives.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	Procedure for Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Carol Ann Temple for Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence in respect of The Woodman, 16 Main Street, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RB (CYC-008938)

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 11 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO (IN THE CHAIR), MOORE 
AND B WATSON 

 
33. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Nimmo be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interest in any 
of the business on the agenda. Cllr Moore declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest as he knew Brian Mellors through Parish Council work. 
 

35. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 5 and 7 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
36. The Determination of an Application by Carol Ann Temple for Section 

35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence in 
respect of The Woodman, 16 Main Street, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 
2RB (CYC-008938)  
 
Members considered an application by Carol Ann Temple to vary a 
premises licence at The Woodman, 16 Main Street, Bishopthorpe, York, 
YO23 2RB. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and all four of the licensing objectives, 
including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 
Hearing including that five of the thirty-five representations received 
from interested parties were deemed to be not relevant, as they 
were not considered to be in the vicinity of the premises. He also 
clarified that the opening time requested in the application was 
10:00 hours and not 08:00 hours. 

 



3. Written representation had been received from the Environmental 
Protection Unit and at the Hearing, and included the following 
recommended conditions: 

 

• Noise from the operation of amplified music or regulated 
entertainment originating from the premise shall be inaudible 
within noise sensitive premises. 

• All windows shall be kept shut during the operation of 
amplification equipment and regulated entertainment. 

• During the operation of amplification equipment and 
regulated entertainment all external doors shall be kept shut 
when not in use (accept for access and egress), with the 
exception to the front door that may remain open during 
opening hours providing that the inside porch is kept shut 
when not in use (accept for access and egress). 

 
4. The representations made at the Hearing, by the Applicant’s agent, 

including that the Applicant wanted to focus on food sales rather 
than alcohol sales and had lived in the village all her life and knew it 
well. He stated that there had been no representations from the 
Police or Fire Authorities. 

 
5. The representations made by some local residents during the 

consultation period which were presented at the Hearing by Brian 
Mellors, Parish Councillor, including the large number of 
representations received in objection which he said indicated a lack 
of support for the extended hours sought. He also said that there 
would be an increased amount of traffic through the village with 
extra taxis and visitors. 

 
6. The representations made by other local residents during the 

consultation and presented by the Ward Councillor, Councillor 
Livesley at the Hearing including objections to extending the hours 
beyond those of the other public houses in the village which would 
exacerbate the occurrences of alcohol fuelled incidents in the village 
and make the noise nuisance worse than at the present time. 

 
7. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation but imposed the 
mandatory conditions set out in Sub-Section 19 and 20 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The Sub-Committee then imposed the following additional 
conditions: 
 

• The sale of alcohol shall be permitted from 10:00 to 00:00 Monday 
to Saturday and 12:00 until 23:30 on a Sunday. 

• The premises shall be closed and vacated of customers by 00:30 
from Tuesday to Sunday and 00:00 on Sunday. 

• On Christmas Eve the sale of alcohol will be permitted for an extra 1 
(one) hour and the closing time will be 30 minutes later. 

 



• All regulated entertainment to cease 1 (one) hour before the 
appropriate closing time on each and every day. 

• No karaoke will take place as any part of any regulated 
entertainment. 

• No marquee will be erected outside of the premises as agreed with 
the Applicant. 

• The decking shall be vacated, cleaned and cleared by 22:00 on 
each and every night except when in use for access and egress. 

• All regulated entertainment shall be provided from the point cross-
hatched on the plan submitted by the Applicant at the Hearing. 

• The three conditions set by the Environmental Protection Unit shall 
be adhered to as set out above in paragraph 3. 

 
NB:  New Year’s Eve has deregulated hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor G Nimmo 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 
 


